

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

VILLAGE OF ATTICA 

ATTICA, NY

JULY 15, 2025
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
6:00 P.M. 

REGULAR MEETING
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 

I.
Call  to Order
  
Present:

  
Others Present:

II.
Recommended Action:
  A.  Routine Matters

1) Approve minutes of regular meeting of 06/17/2025



Enc. 2 

Recommended Action: that the minutes of the regular meeting of 06/17/25 be approved as presented.

Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son


Public Hearing

2025-68 Use of Water Reserve 
Recommended Action: that the Village Board of Trustees opens the public hearing at ________PM for the purpose of hearing public comments for the Water Reserve to be used for Water Fund in the amount of $5,509.77 for the prior year.
Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son

2025-69 Purchase of Zero Turn Lawn Mower

Recommended Action: that the Village Board of Trustees opens the public hearing at _____ PM for the purpose of hearing public comments for the Village Department of Public Works the use of Equipment Reserve Account to purchase the Ferris Zero-Turn for $15,769.17.

Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son
Transfers between Appropriations
Recommended Action: that the Village Board of Trustees approves the following transfers between appropriations for the 2024-2025 year.
	Amount
	
	From
	
	To

	100.10
	
	A1110.4
	
	A1110.1

	5,000.00
	
	F201
	
	F232X

	5,000.00
	
	F511
	
	F8340.4

	3,862.22
	
	F8340.4
	
	F8310.1

	2,496.21
	
	A1010.4
	
	A1325.1

	304.54
	
	A1210.4
	
	A1325.1

	625.04
	
	A1320.4
	
	A1325.1

	591.55
	
	A1325.2
	
	A1325.1

	52.20
	
	A1420.4
	
	A1325.1

	902.82
	
	A1620.1
	
	A1325.1

	1,600.00
	
	A1920.4
	
	A1325.1

	4,124.32
	
	A1990.4
	
	A1325.1

	84.18
	
	A3120.2
	
	A3120.16

	575.00
	
	A3120.2
	
	A3120.4

	14,160.19
	
	A5110.4
	
	A5110.1

	1,302.59
	
	A5110.4
	
	A5182.4

	2,008.20
	
	A8560.4
	
	A8160.1

	340.68
	
	A8664.4
	
	A8160.1

	2,458.64
	
	A9040.8
	
	A9030.8

	5,000.00
	
	A9710.6
	
	A9720.6

	1451.66
	
	A9710.7
	
	A9720.7

	A9040.8
	
	566.94
	
	A9035.8

	
	
	
	
	


Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son


Approve Claims









 Enc. 3
Recommended Action: that the following claims be approved and the Clerk instructed to draw checks therefore:  
General Fund claims in the amount of $43,525.89 as set forth in Abstract #2

Water Fund claims in the amount of $29,895.11 as set forth in Abstract #2

Sewer Fund claims in the amount of $12,455.63 as set forth in Abstract #2

Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son

Approve bank reconciliation report from treasurer for 05/2025

Enc. 4
Recommended Action: that the Village Board approves the bank reconciliation report from the Treasurer for the month ending May 2025.
Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son

COMMITTEE REPORTS
· PUBLIC SAFETY

· DPW

· TOWN LIASON

· VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR


B.  Old Business

 
C.  New Business

2025-70 Approve agreement with the Town of Attica for Rental Space
Recommended Action: that the Village Board approves the agreement with the Town of Attica for rental space. 
Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son

2025-71 Approve Agreement with the Town of Attica for Youth

Recommended Action: that the Village Board of Trustees approves the agreement with the Town of Attica for the Town and Village Recreation Program.
Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son


2025-72 Agree to LaBellas amendment to original Agreement

Recommended Action: that the Village Board of Trustees accepts the new amendment with LaBella.

WHEREAS, the Village of Attica, New York, received a Proposal from LaBella Associates, D.P.C. (“LaBella”) dated June 30, 2025 (as an amendment to their original Agreement dated June 21, 2022), for LaBella to provide professional services for the Village of Attica Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project (the “Project”) as outlined in LaBella proposal number P2503905.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village Board of the Village of Attica, New York, accepts the aforementioned Proposal dated June 30, 2025 and hereby issues notice to proceed to LaBella for all tasks for the Project as outlined in LaBella Proposal number P2503905 and per the terms and conditions of the executed Professional Services Agreement for the Project (dated June 21, 2022).  
Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son

2025-73 Close Public Hearing
Recommended Action: that the Village Board of Trustees closes the public hearing at _________PM for the purpose of hearing public comments for the Village of Attica Water Reserve Funds. After hearing from all parties the Village Board of Trustees approves the Transfer.

Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son

2025-74 Close Public Hearing

Recommended Action: That the Village Board of Trustees closes the public hearing at ______PM for the purpose of hearing public comments for the Village of Attica using Equipment Reserves for purchasing the Ferris Zero Turn Lawn Mower.

Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son

III. 
INFORMATION IN YOUR PACKET
1. 07.15.2025 Agenda
2. 06.17.2025 Minutes
3. Abstract# 2
4. 05.2025 Treasurer Report
5. Bank Balances

IV.
ADJOURNMENT 

Recommended Action: that the Board of Trustees adjourn the meeting 
at _____P.M.

Roll Call:

Rudolph


Sage


Szucs

Van Son


